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IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS

Please read these safety precautions carefully before using the product. All precautions and
safety information applies to LCD and OLED models.

A\ WARNING

Failure fo follow those warnings may result in death, serious injury or damage to the product or other
property.

Precautions to the AC Adapter and Electrical Power
A\ WARNING

* |f water or any foreign substance goes inside the product (TV, monitor, power cord, or AC adapter),
disconnect the power cord immediately and contact the service center.
» Otherwise, this may cause a fire or electric shock due to damage to the product.

¢ Do not touch the power plug or AC adapter with wet hands. If the pins of the plug are wet or dusty,
wipe and dry them before use.
» Otherwise, this may cause a fire or electric shock.

¢ Make sure to completely insert the power cord into the AC adapter.
» If loosely connected, the poor connection may cause a fire or electric shock.

¢ Be sure to use power cords and AC adapters provided or approved by LG Electronics, Inc.
» The use of non-approved products may cause a fire or electric shock.

¢ When unplugging the power cord, always pull it by the plug. Do not bend the power cord with
excessive force.
» The power line can be damaged, which may cause electric shock or fire.

¢ Be careful not to step or place heavy objects (electronic appliances, clothing, etc.) on the power cord
or AC adapter. Be careful not to damage the power cord or AC adapter with sharp objects.
» Damaged power cords may cause a fire or electric shock.

* Never disassemble, repair or modify the power cord or AC adapter.

» This may cause a fire or electric shock.

Use only the power cord supplied with the unit or another manufacturer's authorized cord.

» Failure to do so may result in fire or electrical shock or damage to the product.

¢ Use only a properly grounded plug and receptacle.
» If you do not you may be electrocuted or injured. Or the product might be damaged.

¢ Do not use a damaged or loose plug.
» This may cause electrical shock or fire.

¢ Operate the display only from a power source(i.e. voltage) indicated in the product specification.
» Otherwise the product can be damaged, fire can occur or you may be electrocuted. If you are not sure what type of

power supply you have, consult a certified electrician.

¢ In the presence of thunder and lightning, never touch the power cord and signal cable because it can
be very dangerous.
» It can cause electric shock.

¢ Do not connect several extension cords, electrical appliances or electrical heaters to a single outlet.
Use a power bar with a grounding terminal designed for exclusive use with the computer.
» A fire can break out due to overheating.

¢ Do not touch the power plug with wet hands. Additionally, if the cord pin is wet or covered with dust,
dry the power plug completely or wipe dust off before plugging in the cord.
» You may be electrocuted due to excess moisture.

¢ |f you don't intend to use the product for a long time, unplug the power cable from the product.
» Covering dust can cause a fire, or insulation deterioration can cause electric leakage, electric shock or fire.

¢ Insert the power plug firm so it cannot come loose.
» A loose connection can cause fire.
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Do not insert metal or other conductive materials into the product openings. Additionally, do not
touch the power cable right after plugging into the wall input terminal.

» You may be electrocuted.

The AC Plug is the disconnecting device. It should be easily accessible in case of emergency.
Please make sure the device is installed near the wall outlet to which it is connected and that the
outlet is easily accessible.

Be sure to keep the outlet, AC adapter, and pins of the power plug clean from dust and etc.

» This may cause a fire.
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Do not unplug the power cord while the product is in use.

» Electrical shock can damage the product.

As long as this unit is connected to the AC wall outlet, it is not disconnected from the AC power
source even if the unit is turned off.

Precautions in installing the Product

A\ WARNING

Keep away from heat sources like heaters or open flames.

» Electrical shock, fire, malfunction or deformation may occur.

Keep the packing anti-moisture material or vinyl packing out of the reach of children.

» Anti-moisture material is harmful if swallowed. If swallowed by mistake, force the patient to vomit and visit the
nearest hospital. Additionally, vinyl packing can cause suffocation. Keep it out of the reach of children.

Do not put heavy objects on the product on sit upon it.

» If the product collapses or is dropped, you may be injured. Children must pay particular attention.

Do not leave the power or signal cable where someone can trip over it.

» The passerby can falter, which can cause electrical shock, fire, product breakdown or injury.

Install the product in a neat and dry place. Do not use near water.

» Dust or moisture can cause electrical shock, fire or product damage.

Do not add accessories that have not been designed for this display.

If you smell smoke or other odors or hear a strange sound from the product unplug the power cord

and contact LG Customer Service.

» If you continue to use without taking proper measures, electrical shock or fire can occur.

If you dropped the product or the case is broken, turn off the product and unplug the power cord.

» If you continue to use without taking proper measures, electrical shock or fire can occur. Contact LG Customer

Service.

Do not drop an object on or apply impact to the product. Do not throw any toys or objects at the

product.

» It can cause injury to humans, problems fo the product and damage the display.

Keep out of reach of children and do not place toys near the product.

Make sure the product ventilation hole is not blocked. Install the product more than 10cm from the

wall.

» If you install the product too close to the wall, it may be deformed or fire can break out due to internal heat build-up.

Do not cover the product with cloth or other material (eg. plastic) while plugged in.

» The product can be deformed or fire can break out due to internal overheating.

Place the product on a flat and stable surface that is large enough to support the product.

» If the product is dropped, you may be injured or the product may be broken.

Install the product where no Electromagnetic Interference occurs.

Keep the product away from direct sunlight.

» The product can be damaged.

Do not place the product on the floor.

» Small Children and others may trip over it.

Do not install this product on a wall if it could be exposed to oil or oil mist.

» This may damage the product and cause it fo fall.

For displays with glossy bezels the user should consider the placement of the display as the bezel

may cause disturbing reflections from surrounding light and bright surfaces.
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Precautions in Moving the Product

A\ WARNING

¢ Make sure to turn off the product.
» You may be electrocuted or the product can be damaged.
* Make sure to remove all cables before moving the product.
» You may be electrocuted or the product can be damaged.
¢ When lifting or moving the product, do not hold it upside down while holding only the stand.
» This may cause the product to fall resulting in damage or injury.
¢ Do not shock the product when moving it.
» You may be electrocuted or the product can be damaged.
¢ Make sure the panel faces forward and hold it with both hands to move.
» If you drop the product, the damaged product can cause electric shock or fire.
* Do not place the product face down.
» This may damage the TFT-LCD screen.
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Precautions in Using/Cleaning the Product
A\ WARNING

¢ Do not attempt to disassemble, repair or modify the product yourself.
» Fire or electric shock can occur.
» Contact LG Customer Service for repair.

¢ When cleaning the product, unplug the power cord and scrub gently with a soft cloth to prevent
scratching. Do not clean with a wet cloth or spray water or other liquids directly onto the product. An
electric shock may occur. (Do not use chemicals such as benzene, paint thinners or alcohol)

¢ Keep the product away from water.
» Fire or electric shock accident can occur.

¢ Avoid high temperatures and humidity.

¢ Do not put or store flammable substances near the product.
» There is a danger of explosion or fire.

¢ Keep the product clean at all times.

¢ Take a comfortable and natural position when working with the product.

¢ Take a regular break when working with the product for a long time.

¢ Do not press on the panel with a hand or sharp object such as nail, pencil or pen, or make a scratch
on it.

¢ Keep proper distance from the product and rest from time-to-time.
» Your vision may be impaired if you look at the product too closely or for too long.

¢ Set the appropriate resolution by referring to the User’s Guide.

¢ Keep small accessories out of the reach of children.

¢ Displaying a still image for long time on the monitor may leave persistent image or stain on the
monitor screen. To avoid this problem, use a screen saver and power off when this product is not
used. Persistent image or stain caused by long time usage are not covered by the warranty on this
product.

¢ Do not use products using high voltage around the Monitor. (ex. Electrical Swatter)
» Monitor may have malfunction as its electrical shock.

¢ Spray water onto a soft cloth 2 to 4 times, and use it to clean the front frame;wipe in one direction
only. Too much moisture may cause staining.
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PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

Veuillez lire avec attention ces mesures de sécurité avant d'utiliser le produit. Toutes les
précautions et tous les renseignements de sécurité s’appliquent aux modéles ACL et OLED.
A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Le non-respect de ces avertissements pourrait entrainer la mort, des blessures graves ou endommager le produit
ou d'autres biens.

SIVANVYA

Précautions a prendre avec |'adaptateur c.a. et I'alimentation
électrique
A\ AVERTISSEMENTS

* Si de I'’eau ou toute autre substance étrangére pénétre dans I'appareil (téléviseur, moniteur, cordon
d’alimentation ou adaptateur c.a.), débranchez immédiatement le cordon d’alimentation, puis
communiquez avec le centre de service.

» Cela pourrait entrainer un incendie ou une décharge électrique en raison des dommages causés a l'appareil.

* Ne touchez pas la prise d’alimentation ou I'adaptateur c.a. si vous avez les mains mouillées. Si les
broches de la fiche sont humides ou poussiéreuses, essuyez-les et asséchez-les avant d'utiliser I'appareil.
» Cela pourrait entrainer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

¢ Assurez-vous d’enfoncer complétement la fiche du cordon dans I'adaptateur c.a.

» Un branchement desserré pourrait causer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

e Assurez-vous d'utiliser les cordons d’alimentation et adaptateurs c.a. fournis ou approuvés par LG
Electronics, Inc.

» L'utilisation de produits non approuvés pourrait entrainer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

¢ Lorsque vous débranchez le cordon d’alimentation, tirez-le toujours par la fiche. Ne pliez pas le cordon
d’alimentation avec une force excessive.

» Le cordon d'alimentation peut étre endommagé, ce qui pourrait causer une décharge électrique ou un incendie.

¢ Assurez-vous de ne pas marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation ou sur I'adaptateur c.a. ni d'y poser
d'objets lourds (appareils électroniques, vétements, etc.). Prenez soin de ne pas endommager le cordon
d’alimentation ou I'adaptateur c.a. avec des objets tranchants.

» Un cordon d'alimentation endommagé pourrait causer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

* Ne désassemblez, ne réparez ou ne modifiez jamais le cordon d’alimentation ou I'adaptateur c.a.

» Cela pourrait causer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

e Utilisez uniquement le cordon d’alimentation fourni avec le moniteur ou tout autre cordon approuvé par
le fabricant.

» Le non-respect de cette directive peut entrainer un incendie, une décharge électrique ou endommager I'appareil.

e Utilisez uniquement des prises et des fiches correctement mises a la terre.

» Dans le cas contraire, vous pourriez vous électrocuter ou vous blesser. L'appareil pourrait également étre
endommagé.

¢ N'utilisez pas une prise endommagée ou desserrée.

» Cela pourrait causer une décharge électrique ou un incendie.

¢ Utilisez I’écran uniquement avec une source d’alimentation (tension) conforme aux caractéristiques
indiquées.

» Dans le cas contraire, I'appareil pourrait étre endommagé, un incendie pourrait se produire ou vous pourriez recevoir
une décharge électrique. Si vous n'étes pas certain du type d'alimentation dont vous disposez, consultez un
électricien qualifié.

¢ En présence de tonnerre et d’éclairs, il est trés dangereux de toucher le cordon d’alimentation ou les
cébles de signaux.

» Cela pourrait causer une décharge électrique.

¢ Ne branchez pas plusieurs cordons d’alimentation, appareils électriques et radiateurs électriques a
une seule prise murale. Utilisez un bloc d'alimentation muni d'une broche de mise a la terre, concu
exclusivement pour étre utilisé avec du matériel informatique.

» Un incendie pourrait se déclencher par surchauffe.

* Ne touchez pas le cordon d’alimentation si vous avez les mains mouillées. En outre, si les broches de la
fiche sont mouillées ou recouvertes de poussiére, essuyez complétement la fiche ou essuyez la poussiére
avant de la brancher.

» Vous pourriez recevoir une décharge électrique en raison de l'excés d’humidité.

e Si vous ne prévoyez pas utiliser 'appareil pendant une longue période, débranchez le cordon
d’alimentation.

» L'accumulation de poussiére peut causer un incendie, et la dégradation de l'isolation peut entrainer une fuite
électrique, une décharge électrique ou un incendie.

¢ Insérez fermement la fiche afin qu’elle ne soit pas lache.
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» Un branchement desserré peut provoquer un incendie.

¢ N'introduisez pas de métal ni tout autre matériau conducteur dans les ouvertures du moniteur. En outre, ne
touchez pas le cable d’alimentation immédiatement aprés I'avoir branché dans la prise murale.
» Vous pourriez recevoir une décharge électrique.

e La fiche c.a. est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion. Elle devrait étre facilement accessible en cas
d’urgence.

e Assurez-vous que l'appareil est installé & proximité de la prise de courant murale sur laquelle I'appareil
est branché et que la prise de courant est facilement accessible.

¢ Assurez-vous de garder la prise de courant, l'adaptateur c.a. et les broches du cordon d’alimentation
exempts de poussiére ou autre substance étrangére.
» Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie.

¢ Ne débranchez pas le cordon d’alimentation lorsque I'appareil est en cours de fonctionnement.
» Une décharge électrique pourrait endommager l'appareil.

¢ Tant que cet appareil est relié a la prise d’alimentation murale, il n’est pas déconnecté de la source de
courant alternatif méme si l'appareil est éteint.

SIVANVYA

Précautions lors de l'installation de |'appareil
A\ AVERTISSEMENTS

+ Eloignez le moniteur des sources de chaleur comme les radiateurs et les flammes nues.

» Cela pourrait entrainer une décharge électrique, un incendie, un mauvais fonctionnement ou une déformation de

|'appareil.
¢ Gardez le sachet anti-himidité et I'emballage de vinyle hors de la portée des enfants.

» Le sachet anti-humidité est dangereux en cas d'ingestion. En cas d'ingestion, forcez la personne a vomir et rendez-
vous a I'népital le plus proche. De plus, I'emballage de vinyle peut entrainer la suffocation. Maintenez-le hors de la
portée des enfants.

¢ Ne posez pas d'objets lourds sur I'appareil, et ne vous asseyez pas dessus.
» Si l'appareil tombe ou s'il est échappé, vous pourriez vous blesser. Les enfants doivent étre particuliérement attentifs.
* Ne laissez pas le cable d’alimentation ou de signal a un endroit ot quelqu’un risquerait de trébucher dessus.
» Le passant pourrait trébucher, ce qui pourrait entrainer un risque de décharge électrique, d'incendie, de panne de
|'appareil ou de blessure.
¢ Installez I'appareil dans un endroit propre et sec. Ne |'utilisez pas prés d’une source d'eau.
» La poussiéere et I'humidité peuvent causer une décharge électrique, un incendie ou endommager l'appareil.
¢ N'ajoutez pas d’accessoires qui n'ont pas été congus pour ce moniteur.
¢ Si une odeur de fumée ou toute autre odeur se dégage du moniteur ou si vous entendez un son étrange en
provenance du moniteur, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et contactez le service a la clientéle de LG.

» Si vous continuez a ufiliser I'appareil sans prendre de mesures appropriées, il y a un risque de décharge électrique

ou d'incendie.
¢ Si vous avez fait tomber 'appareil ou si le boitier est cassé, éteignez I'appareil et débranchez le cordon
d'alimentation.

» Sivous continuez de l'utiliser sans prendre les mesures appropriées, cela risque de provoquer une décharge
électrique ou un incendie. Contactez le service a la clientéle de LG.

* Ne faites pas tomber d'objets sur I'appareil et n'exercez pas d'impact sur celui-ci. Ne lancez aucun jouet ni
autre objet vers |'appareil.

» Cela peut entrainer des blessures corporelles, nuire au fonctionnement de 'appareil et endommager I'écran.

¢ Maintenez-le hors de la portée des enfants et ne placez aucun jouet a proximité.
e Assurez-vous que les sorties de ventilation de I'appareil ne sont pas obstruées. Installez I'appareil a plus de

10 cm du mur.

» Sivous installez I'appareil trop prés du mur, cela pourrait le déformer ou un incendie pourrait se déclencher en
raison d'une surchauffe interne.

* Ne couvrez pas I'appareil avec des tissus ou d’autres matériaux (plastique par exemple) lorsqu'il est branché.

» Cela pourrait déformer le moniteur ou un incendie pourrait se déclencher en raison d'une surchauffe interne.

* Placez |'appareil sur une surface plane et stable, suffisamment large pour le supporter.
» Si l'appareil fombe, vous pourriez vous blesser, ou cela pourrait 'endommager.
¢ Installez I'appareil dans un endroit exempt d'interférences électromagnétiques.
+ Eloignez I'appareil des rayons directs du soleil.

» L'appareil pourrait étre endommageé.
* Ne placez pas |'appareil sur le sol.

» Des jeunes enfants ou d'autres personnes pourraient trébucher.

* N'installez pas I'appareil sur un mur ou il est susceptible d'étre exposé a de I'huile ou a de la vapeur d’huile.

» Cela pourrait endommager l'appareil et provoquer sa chute.

e Pour les écrans munis d’un cadre brillant, lors de l'installation, I'usager doit tenir compte de I'emplacement
de I'écran, car le cadre pourrait créer des reflets génants en raison de la lumiére environnante ou de surfaces
brillantes situées a proximité.
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Précautions concernant le déplacement de lI'appareil
A\ AVERTISSEMENTS

e Assurez-vous d'éteindre I'appareil.
» Vous pourriez recevoir une décharge électrique ou endommager l'appareil.
¢ Assurez-vous de retirer tous les cables avant de déplacer I'appareil.
» Vous pourriez recevoir une décharge électrique ou endommager l'appareil.
* Lorsque vous soulevez ou déplacez I'appareil, ne le tenez pas a I'envers uniquement par le support.
» L'appareil pourrait tomber et entrainer des dommages ou des blessures.
* Ne cognez pas l'appareil lors de son déplacement.
» Vous pourriez recevoir une décharge électrique ou endommager l'appareil.
e Assurez-vous que le panneau est tourné vers |'avant et que vous le tenez avec les deux mains.
» Si vous faites tomber I'appareil, I'appareil endommagé peut entrainer une décharge électrique ou un incendie.
* Ne placez pas |'appareil face vers le bas.
» Cela pourrait endommager |'écran a cristaux liquides TFT.

Précautions lors de |'utilisation et du nettoyage de l'appareil
A\ AVERTISSEMENTS

* Ne tentez pas de désassembler, de réparer ou de modifier I'appareil vous-méme.
» Il existe un risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique.
» Contactez le service a la clientele de LG pour le faire réparer.

¢ Pour nettoyer I'appareil, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et frottez doucement avec un chiffon
doux pour prévenir toute éraflure. Ne nettoyez pas avec un chiffon humide et ne pulvérisez ni eau ni
autres liquides directement sur l'appareil. Une décharge électrique peut se produire. (N'employez pas de
produits chimiques tels que le benzéne, les diluants pour peinture ou l'alcool.)

* Eloignez I'appareil de toute source d’eau.
» |l existe un risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique.

o Evitez I'humidité et les températures élevées.

* Ne placez pas et n'entreposez pas de substances inflammables a proximité de I'appareil.
» Il existe un danger d'explosion ou d'incendie.

¢ Maintenez l'appareil propre en tout temps.

* Adoptez une position confortable et naturelle lorsque vous étes assis devant le moniteur.

* Prenez régulierement une pause lorsque vous utilisez le moniteur pendant une période prolongée.

* N’appuyez pas sur le panneau avec la main ou un objet pointu, comme un ongle, un stylo ou un crayon,
et ne le rayez pas.

¢ Maintenez une distance adéquate avec l'appareil et reposez-vous de temps en temps.

» Votre vision pourrait étre affaiblie si vous regardez le moniteur de trop prés ou trop longtemps.

* Réglez la résolution appropriée en vous reportant au manuel d’utilisation.

e Conservez les petits accessoires hors de la portée des enfants.

e L'affichage d'une image fixe pendant une durée prolongée peut provoquer I'apparition d’'une image
persistante ou d’une tache. Pour éviter ce probléme, définissez un écran de veille et éteignez I'écran
lorsque vous n'utilisez pas I'appareil. La garantie de I'appareil ne couvre pas les images persistantes ni
les taches attribuables a un affichage fixe prolongé.

e N'utilisez pas d’appareils a haute tension (comme un tue-mouches électrique) a proximité du moniteur.
» Une décharge électrique pourrait endommager le moniteur.

e Vaporisez de l'eau sur un chiffon doux de 2 a 4 fois, puis utilisez-le pour nettoyer le cadre. Essuyez

toujours dans le méme sens. Si le chiffon est trop humide, des taches risquent d’'apparaitre sur le
moniteur.

SIVANVYA
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ENGLISH

DDC (Display Data Channel)

DDC is a communication channel over which
the monitor automatically informs the host
system (PC) about its capabilities.
DDC protocol
(» DDC1/DDC2B

An uni-directional communication channel.
(@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi

A bi-directional communication channel.
Note
* PC must support DDC functions to do this.

E-DDC (Enhanced DDC)

A protocol based on I12)C and used on a bi-
directional data channel between the display
and host. This protocol accesses devices at I12C
address of AO/A1 as well as the address 60.
The 60 address is used as a segment register
to allow larger amounts of data to be retrieved
than is possible using DDC2B protocols. The
protocol is compatible with DDC2B protocols.

DEUTSCH

DDC (Display Data Channel)

DDC ist ein Kommunikationskanal, Uber
weiche Sie von lhrem Monitor automatisch
Uber das verbundene System (PC) und seine
Fahigkeiten informiert werden.
DDC Protokoll
(» DDC1/DDC2B

Ein unidirektionaler Kommunikationskanal.
(@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi

Ein bidirektionaler Kommunikationskanal.
Anmerkung
» Der PC muB3 fiir DDC Funktionen eingerichtet

sein.

E-DDC (Erweitertes DDC)

Ein Protokoll, das auf 12C basiert und in einem
bidirektionalen Datenkanal zwischen Anzeige
und Host eingesetzt wird. Dieses Protokoll
greift an der 12C-Adresse von A0/A1 und an
der Adresse 60 auf Gerate zu. Die Adresse 60
dient als Segmentregister und ermoglicht den
Abruf von groferen Datenmengen als mit den
DDC2B-Protokollen. Das Protokoll ist mit den
DDC2B-Protokollen kompatibel.
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FRANCAIS

DDC (Display Data Channel)

DDC est une chaine de communication par
le biais de laquelle le moniteur prévient
automatiquement le systéme central (PC) de
ces capacités.
Protocole DDC
(» DDC1/DDC2B

Canal de communication unidirectionnel.
@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi

Canal de communication bidirectionnel.
Remarque
» Le PC doit posséder les fonctions DDC

pour cela.

E-DDC (Commande numérique
directe (DDC) optimisée)

Protocole fondé sur I'lC et appliqué a

un canal bi-directionnel de transmission
de données placé entre I’écran et I’'hbte.
Ce protocole accede aux périphériques a
I’adresse 12C de AO/A1 ainsi qu’a I'adresse
60. L'adresse 60 est utilisée comme
registre de segment afin d’obtenir des
quantités de données supérieures a ce
que permettent les protocoles DDC2B.
Ce protocole est compatible avec les
protocoles DDC2B.

ITALIANO

DDC (Display Data Channel)

I DDC €& un canale di comunicazione attraverso
il quale il monitor informa automaticamente il
sistema ospite (PC) circa le proprie capacita.
Protocollo DDC
(» DDC1/DDC2B

Un canale di comunicazione uni-direzionale.
(@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi

Un canale di comunicazione bi-direzionale.
Nota
* Per fare questo il PC deve supportare le

funzioni DDC.

E-DDC (DDC potenziato)

Protocollo basato su I?C e utilizzato su un
canale dati bidirezionale tra monitor e host.
Questo protocollo accede a dispositivi con
indirizzo 12C di AO/A1 nonche all'indirizzo 60.
L'indirizzo 60 viene utilizzato come registro di
segmento per consentire di recuperare quantita
di dati superiori rispetto a quanto e possibile
utilizzando i protocolli DDC2B. Il protocollo e
compatibile con i protocolli DDC2B.


https://manualsfile.com

DDC(Display Data Channel)

ESPANOL

DDC (Canal de despliegue de
informacién)

DDC es un canal de comunicacion sobre el
cual el monitor automaticamente informa al
sistema anfitrion (PC) sobre sus capacidades.
Protocolo DDC
(1 DDC1/DDC2B

Un canal de comunicacion unidireccional.
(@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi

Un canal de comunicacion bidireccional.
Nota
» La PC debe soportar las funciones DDC para

poder hacer esto.

E-DDC (DDC mejorado)

Un protocolo que se basa en I’C y se usa en
un canal de datos bidireccional entre el monitor
y el sistema host. Este protocolo

accede a los dispositivos en la direccion I?C

de AO/A1, asi como en la direccion 60. La
direccion 60 se usa como un registro de
segmentos para poder recuperar mas cantidad
de datos de lo que es posible mediante los
protocolos DDC2B. El protocolo es compatible
con protocolos DDC2B.

PORTUGUES

DDC (Display Data Channel)

DDC é um canal de comunicagao através
do qual o monitor informa ao computador
a respeito de suas caracteristicas.DDC
Protokoll
(H» DDC1/DDC2B

Um canal de comunicagéao unidirecional.
@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi

Um canal de comunicagéao bidirecional.
Ovservagao
* O PC deve suportar DDC para fazer isso.

E-DDC (DDC Aperfeicoado)

Um protocolo com base em I?C que e utilizado
em um canal de dados bidirecional entre

0 monitor e o host. Este protocolo acessa
dispositivos no endereco I2C do AO/A1 assim
como no endereco 60. O endereco 60 e
utilizado com um registro de segmento que
permite que maiores quantidades de dados
sejam recuperados que quando se utiliza os
protocolos DDC2B. O protocolo e compativel
com os protocolos DDC2B.
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4 DDC(Display Data Channel)

NEDERLANDS

DDC (Display Data Channel)

DDC is een communicatiekanaal waarmee de
monitor het hostsysteem (PC) automatisch
informeert over zijn mogelijkheden.
DDC-protocol
(» DDC1/DDC2B

Een unidirectioneel communicatiekanaal.
(@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi

Een bidirectioneel communicatiekanaal.
OPMERKING
* Dit kan alleen als de PC DDC ondersteunt.

E-DDC (Uitgebreide DDC)

Een op I1?C gebaseerd protocol dat
wordt gebruikt op een gegevenskanaal
in twee richtingen, tussen het scherm
en de host. Dit protocol geeft toegang
tot apparatuur met AO/A1 en 60 als 12C-
adres. Het adres 60 wordt gebruikt

als een segmentregister waarmee in
vergelijking met DDC2Bprotocollen grotere
hoeveelheden gegevens kunnen worden
gezocht. Het protocol is compatible met
DDC2B-protocollen.

PYCCKUH

KaHan obmeHa paHHbIX mMexay
MOHUTOPOM U KOMMNbLIOTEPOM
DDC.

DDC-kaHan cBs3u, N0 KOTOPOMY MOHUTOP
aBTOMaTUYECKN MHPOPMUPYET KOMMbLIOTEP O
CBOMX BO3MOXHOCTSIX.
Mpotokon DDC
() DDC1/DDC2B
OLHOCTOPOHHMIA KaHan CBA3N
(@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi
[1ByCTOPOHHMI KaHar CBA3W.
NMPUMEYAHUE

* [pumeyaHue: [ns pabombl 8 3mom pexxume
Heobxo0uMo 3az2py3umb coomeemcmeyuull
Opalisep Komrbomepa.

E-DDC (PacwunpeHHbIW KaHan
nepeaayv gaHHbIX)

[poTokon, ocHoBaHHLIN Ha TexHonorun 12C,
KOTOPbIN UCMONb3yeTCst ANSA LBYCTOPOHHEN
nepefayvun AaHHbIX MEXAy AUCNIEeM n
WCTOYHMKOM BMAEOAAHHbIX. [n1a gocTtyna K
YCTpOMCTBaM mcnonb3yTcsa 6utsl agpeca 12C
(AO/A1), a Takke agpec 60.

Appec 60 ykasblBaeT Ha perncTp CerMeHToB,
KOTOpbI NO3BONSET Nony4vatb GonbLuve
06bembl JaHHbIX, YEM NPU UCMONb30BaHNN
npotokona DDC2B. 3TOT NpoTOKON COBMECTUM
¢ npotokonamu DDC2B.


https://manualsfile.com

DDC(Display Data Channel)
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CATALA

DDC (Canal de Dades de
Pantalla)

DDC és un canal de comunicacio a través del
qual el monitor informa automaticament el sistema
amfitrié (PC) sobre les seves capacitats.
Protocol DDC
® DDC1/DDC2B

Un canal de comunicaci6 unidireccional.
@ DDC 2AB/DDC2B+/DDC2Bi

Un canal de comunicaci6 bidireccional.
Nota
e EI PC ha de ser compatible amb funcions

DDC.

E-DDC (DDC millorat)

Un protocol basat en I2C i utilitzat en un canal de
dades bidireccional entre la pantalla i I'amfitrié.
Aquest protocol accedeix a dispositius en I'adreca
12C d’A0/A1 i 'adrega 60.

L'adrega 60 s’utilitza com a registre de segment
per permetre I'obtencié de quantitats més grans de
dades que amb els protocols DDC2B. El protocol
és compatible amb protocols DDC2B.
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ENGLISH

Energy Saving Design

This program is designed to have computer
equipment manufacturers build circuitry into their
products to reduce power consumption when it is
not in operation.

When this monitor is used with a PC on which a
screen blanking software complying with the VESA
Display Power Management Signalling (DPMS)
Protocol is installed, it can conserve significant
energy by reducing power consumption when it is
not in operation.

There are 2 signal lines, 3 modes of operation.
: On Mode, Sleep Mode, Off Mode.

Mode Definition

The normal operation.

On When the monitor is on mode, being
mode | connected to a power source, it
displays an image.

The reduced power state.

Sleep | returns to on mode when the user
Mode | moves the mouse or presses a key on
the keyboard.

The lowest power consumption state.

off returns to on mode when the user
Mode .
pushes a power switch.
Note

» The energy saving Design monitors only work
while connected to the computers that have
energy saving features.

PORTUGUES

Programa de economia de
energia

Este programa foi elaborado com a finalidade de
estimular os fabricantes de equipamentos para
computadores a construirem em seus produtos
sistemas que reduzam o consumo de energia
quando eles nao estiverem em uso.

Quando este monitor for utilizado com um
computador cujo software de protecéo de tela
estiver instalado, em conformidade com o
protocolo de gerenciamento de energia Display
Power Management Signalling (DPMS) VESA,
pode haver uma consideravel economia de energia
pela redugao do consumo elétrico em momentos
de ociosidade.

Existem duas linhas de sinal e trés modos de
operacgéao: Ativado (On), em espera (Sleep) e
desativado (Off).

Modo Definigcao

A operagao normal.

Quando o monitor estiver ativado
e conectado a uma fonte de
alimentacao, sera exibida uma
imagem.

Ligado

Estado de baixa energia.

Em Retorna ao modo ativado quando
espera 0 usuario move o mouse ou
pressiona uma tecla no teclado.

O estado de menor consumo de
energia.

Desativado | Retorna ao modo ativado quando
0 usuario pressiona algum botéo
liga/desliga.

Observagao

e Os monitores que incorporam o programa
de economia de energia so funcionam
apropriadamente se conectados a
computadores que possuem recursos de
economia de energia.
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DEUTSCH

Energiespar-Design

Dieses Programm wurde konzipiert, um die
Hersteller von Computergeraten zu veranlassen,
Schaltungen in ihre Produkte einzubauen, die zu
einem geringeren Stromverbrauch flihren, wenn
das Gerat nicht in Betrieb ist.

Wenn dieser Bildschirm zusammen mit einem

PC verwendet wird, auf dem eine Software zur
Abschaltung des Bildschirms installiert ist, die
dem VESA Display Power Management Signalling
(DPMS)-Protokoll entspricht, kann er erheblich
Energie sparen, indem er den Stromverbrauch
reduziert, wenn er nicht in Betrieb ist.

Es gibt 2 Signalleitungen, 3 Betriebsmodi:
Ein Modus, Ruhemodus, Aus Modus.

Modus Definition

Der normale Betrieb.

Wenn der Bildschirm im Ein
Modus ist, zeigt er ein Bild an,
sofern er mit einer Stromquelle
verbunden ist.

Ein
Modus

Der reduzierte Energiezustand.
Kehrt in den Ein Modus zuruck,
Ruhemodus | sobald der Benutzer die Maus
bewegt oder eine Taste auf der
Tastatur drickt.

Der Zustand, in dem am

wenigsten Energie verbraucht
Aus wird.

Modus Kehrt in den Ein Modus zurlick,

sobald der Benutzer einen

Stromschalter drickt.

Hinweis:

 Die Bildschirme mit Energiespar-Design
funktionieren nur, wenn sie an Computer mit
Energiesparfunktionen angeschlossen sind.
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MAGYAR

Energiatakarékos kialakitas

E program célja, hogy a szamitdgéptartozékgyartok
azon termékei, amelyek rendelkeznek az ehhez
szukséges aramkarrel, alacsony fogyasztassal
Uzemeljenek akkor, amikor nincsenek
hasznalatban.

Ha ezt a monitort olyan szamitégéppel hasznalja,
amelyen VESA képerny+tapellataskezel+
jelrendszer (DPMS) protokollt tamogatd
képerny+kikapcsold szoftver van, jelent+s
mennyiség energiat takarithat meg az aramfelvétel
hasznalaton kivdli allapotban valé csokkentésével.

2 jelvonal van 3 m kddési méddal:
Bekapcsolt mad, Alvas maéd, Kikapcsolt mod.

BAHASA INDONESIA

Desain Hemat Energi

Program ini dirancang agar produsen peralatan
komputer membangun sistem sirkuit ke dalam
produk mereka untuk mengurangi konsumsi daya
saat peralatan sedang tidak beroperasi.

Saat monitor ini digunakan dengan komputer

PC di mana perangkat lunak pengosong layar
yang sesuai dengan Protokol Display Power
Management Signalling (DPMS) terinstal, monitor
dapat menghemat energi secara signifikan dengan
mengurangi konsumsi daya saat sedang tidak
beroperasi.

Terdapat 2 saluran sinyal, 3 mode operasi:
Mode On (Menyala), Mode Sleep (Tidur), Mode Off
(Mati).

Mad Leiras
Ez a normal m kédés modja. Mode Definisi
Bekancsolt Amikor a monitor bekapcsolt Operasi normal.
mgd maodban van, és aramforrashoz van Mode | Saat monitor berada dalam mode
csatlakoztatva, egy képet jelenit On on, terhubung dengan sumber daya,
meg. monitor menampilkan gambar.
Ez a csOkkentett aramfelvétel Keadaan dengan daya yang dikurangi.
. allapot. Mode | kembali ke mode on saat pengguna
Alvas . .
méd A bekapcsolt médba az egér Sleep | menggerakkan mouse atau menekan
mozgatasaval vagy egy billenty tombol pada keyboard.
lenyomasaval térhet vissza. Keadaan dengan konsumsi daya
A legkisebb fogyasztassal jaro Mode | terendah.
Kikapcsolt allapot. , Off kembali ke mode on saat pengguna
méd A bekapcsolégomb menekan tombol daya.
megnyomasaval térhet vissza a
bekapcsolt allapotba. Catatan
Megjegyzés * Monitor dengan desain hemat energi hanya

* Az energiatakarékos kialakitassal készLilt
monitorok csak akkor m kodnek, ha
olyan szamitdgépre csatlakoztatja, amely
rendelkezik energiatakarékossagi funkciokkal.

bekerja ketika terhubung dengan komputer
yang memiliki fitur hemat energi.


https://manualsfile.com

4 Energy Saving Design

H7AGE

LA
(BTHLF—HE BERED)

AT T MFa 22— 2SR A— T — N5
BN Z O I (FEEhERE ) 131 & E 124
Z DRI R R F > L2 BICE ESNE Lz,

ARE=H—7% VESA MK E LT DPMS(Display
Power Management Signaling) 7 2 b=l (Z#EHLL 7=
AIN =TT X (AT ) ==X =) I T Ry

=T AL A=V LT-PC E—FEIC T T 528 T,

RE =5 — DI GEENMERE) OTHEE 2K
MEICMRDZENTEET,

2 ODEBTA L, 3 OOBEE—RBHVET,
BEE—RNIZA L T—F R —FF—F FLTH7
T—RD3D>TT,

E—F &5t AR
8 O IR (BT OBNMERE) £

R B =
RO BEEE RN FRSET,
B OWIECT
S AEBIPTF AR =R —DE

—R NOF =gt E—RIZRE
VEd,

b E IV IRVIRRE T,
BIRAA T ANNVDHEF L E—R
WCRVET,

F(TEE)
Yz — IE\

o BENRHOT=F—ITEE IR 2 -2
VB a— RSN XD BEGTT,

ESPANOL

Disefio de ahorro de energia

Este programa esta disefiado para que los
fabricantes de equipos informaticos incorporen
sistemas de circuitos a sus productos con el fin
de reducir el consumo de energia cuando no esté
funcionando el aparato.

Cuando este monitor se utiliza con un PC en el que
esté instalado un software de apagado de pantalla
que cumpla con el protocolo DPMS (Display
Power Management Signalling — sefializacién de la
gestion de la energia de la pantalla) de VESA, se
puede ahorrar una importante cantidad de energia
reduciendo su consumo cuando no se utiliza.

Hay 2 lineas de sefial y 3 modos de
funcionamiento:

Modo Encendido, Modo Desconexidon automatica,
Modo Apagado

Modo Definicion

Funcionamiento normal.
Cuando el monitor se encuentra
Modo . .
. en el modo encendido, si
Encendido , .
esta conectado a la corriente,
muestra una imagen.
Estado de uso reducido de
Modo energia.
Desconexion | Vuelve al modo encendido
automatica | cuando el usuario mueve el raton
o pulsa una tecla del teclado.
El estado de menor consumo de
energia.
Modo 9 .
Vuelve al modo encendido
Apagado .
cuando el usuario pulsa el
interruptor.
Nota

» Los monitores con diserio de ahorro de
energia sdlo funcionan cuando estan
conectados a ordenadores con capacidad de
ahorro de energia.
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KA3AKLUA

OHeprusa YHeMAeuTiH An3anH

Byn 6argapnama koMnbOTep xabablKkTapbIH
eHAipyLlinepre XyMblC icTeMeln TypFaHaa, KyaTTbiH
TYTbIHbBINYbIH a3alTy MakcaTbIMEH eHiMAepiHe
3MEeKTP CXeMAaChIH EHri3fipyre apHanfaH.

MoHuTtop VESA DPMS npoTtokorbiHa cakec
KeneTiH aKpaHabl xaby b6argapnamansbik Kypansl
OopHaTbIIFaH KOMMbLITEPMEH NanganaHbinca, on
XKYMbIC iCTEMEN TypFaHaa, KyaTTblH TYTbIHbITYbIH
a3anTbin, 3HEPTrUAHbIH eadYyip MerwepiH
cakTangbl.

KYMBICTbIH 2 curHangplk »enici MmeH 3 pexumi 6ap

Kocy pexumi, KyTy pexumi, Owipy pexumi.

KanbinTbl >kyMbic
Kocy MoHuTOp KyaT KesiHe XanfaHbim,
pexunmi KOCY pexvmMmiHae TypFaHaa, oHaa
CypeT kepcerTineai.
MangananyLwbl TIHTYipAi
XbIMMKbITKAHAA HEMeCe
Kyty KanAa . .
KA nepHeTakTagarbl Oip nepHeHi
P fackaHfa, azanTbinFaH Kyat Kywi
KOCY pexuMiHe kanTagbl.
ManganaHyLbl KyaT KOCKbILLbIH
Ouwipy OackaHaa, KyaTTbl TYTbIHYAbIH,
pexuMi | eH TeMEHTi Kyri KoCcy pexxumiHe
KanTagbl.
EckepTne

o OHeprusi yHeMAEUTIH An3aviHgbl MOHUTOPIap
SHEPrUsIHbI YHEMAEY MYyMKIHAIKTEDI 6ap
KOMIbIOTEPIIEPIE KOCbIMbIN TYpFaHaa faHa
KYMbIC icTenl.

NEDERLANDS

Energiebesparend ontwerp

Dit programma stimuleert fabrikanten van
computerapparatuur om schakelingen in producten
te bouwen die het stroomverbruik verminderen als
de apparatuur niet wordt gebruikt.

Als deze monitor wordt gebruikt in combinatie
met een pc waarop schermuitschakelsoftware

is geinstalleerd die compatible is met het VESA
Display Power Management Signallingprotocol
(DPMS), kunt u aanzienlijk veel energie besparen
door het stroomverbruik te verminderen als de
monitor niet wordt gebruikt.

Er zijn 2 signaallijnen en 3 bedrijfsmodi:
de aan modus, de slaapmodus en de uit modus.

Modus Definitie

De normale bedrijfsmodus.

Als de monitor in aan modus
staat en op een stroombron wordt
aangesloten, wordt er beeld
weergegeven.

Aan
modus

De stand voor minder
stroomverbruik.

Keert terug naar aan modus als
de gebruiker de muis beweegt
of een toets op het toetsenbord
indrukt.

Slaapmodus

De stand voor het laagste
stroomverbruik.

Keert terug naar aan
modus als de gebruiker een
stroomschakelaar indrukt.

Uit modus

Opmerking

* Monitors met een energiebesparend ontwerp
werken alleen als ze worden aangesloten op
computers met energiebesparende functies.
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FRANCAIS

Design d’économie d’énergie

Ce programme est congu pour obtenir I'installation
de circuits par les fabricants d’équipements
informatiques dans leurs produits afin de réduire
la consommation en courant de ces derniers
lorsqu’ils ne sont pas en fonctionnement.

Lorsque ce moniteur est utilisé avec un PC

sur lequel est installé un logiciel d’effacement
d’écran conforme au protocole DPMS VESA
(Display Power Management Signalling), il peut
économiser une énergie significative en réduisant
la consommation de courant lorsqu’il n’est pas en
fonctionnement.

Il dispose de 2 lignes de signaux et de 3 modes de
fonctionnement :

Mode activé (On), mode de veille (Sleep), mode
désactivé (Off).

Mode Définition

Le fonctionnement normal.
Mode Lorsque le moniteur est en mode
activé (On) | activé, étant connecté a une source
d’alimentation, il affiche une image.
L’état d’alimentation réduit.
Mode de | Le moniteur retourne au mode
veille activé lorsque l'utilisateur déplace
(Sleep) | la souris ou appuie sur une touche
sur le clavier.
L’état d’alimentation en énergie le
Mode plus faible.
désactivé | Le moniteur retourne au mode
(Off) activé lorsque l'utilisateur appuie
sur un interrupteur marche/arrét.
Note

» Les moniteurs design économiques en
énergie fonctionnent uniquement lorsqu'ils
sont connectés a des ordinateurs disposant de
fonctionnalités d’économie d’énergie.

EAAHNIKA

2xediaon €§oIKOvONONG EVEPYEING

To TTpOypapua auTd £xel OXEDIAOTEI WOTE Ol
KOTOOKEUOAOTEG ECOTTAIOUOU NAEKTPOVIKWV
UTTOAOYIOTWV Va dnuioupyouv Tn didTagn Twv
KUKAWPATWYV oTa TTPOIGVTa TOUG PE TETOIO TPOTTO
WOTE VO PEIWVETAI N KOTAVAAWOT evépyelag dTav
BpiokovTal ekTdG AsIroupyiag.

‘Otav n 086vn auTA XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI UE UTTOAOYIOTH,
OTOV OTTOIO £XEl EYKATAOTAOEI AOYIOUIKO KEVAG
0046vNG TTOU GUUHOPPWVETAI PE TO TIPWTOKOAAO
Display Power Management Signalling (DPMS -
>nuaTod6Tnon dlaxeipiong evépyeiag 0Bovng) TG
VESA, ptropei va emTixel onUavTIKr €£0Ikovounaon
EVEPYEIOG PEIWVOVTAG TNV KaTavaAwon peUpaTog
otav BpiokeTal EKTOG AEITOUPYiag.

Ymrdpyouv 2 ypaupég oAparog, 3 1poTrol
AgiToupyiag :
> Aeitoupyia, e adpaveia, Ektég Asitoupyiag.

AsgiToupyia Opiouog

H kavovikr Aeiroupyia

‘O1av n 086vn BpiokeTal o€
AeImroupyia kai gival ouvdedepévn
ME IO TNV Tpogodoaiag,
eP@avigeTal €IKOVA.

PX
AeiIToupyia

‘OT1av n 086vn BpiokeTal o€
KOTAOTAOT MEIWPEVNG EVEPYEIOG
2€ KOl 0 XPAOTNG METAKIVEI TO TTOVTIKI
adpdveia ] TTaTdel KATTOI0 TTAAKTPO OTO
TIANKTPOASYIO, TOTE N 086vN
ETTIOTPEPEI O€ AsITOUPYiIA.

‘OT1av n 086vn BpiokeTal o€
KOTAOTAON XOMNASGTEPNG
KOTOVAAWGONG EVEPYEIQG KOl O
XPNOTNG TTaTAEl TO IAKOTITN
Aerroupyiag, Tt N 066vN
EMOTPEPEI OE AgIToupyia.

EkT6¢g
AgiToupyiag

Znueiwon

e O1060veg ue oxediaon eoikovounong
EVEPYEIaS AsiToupyouv udvo orav eival
OUVOEDEUEVES UE UTTOAOYIOTES TTOU dlaBEToUV
ouvaroTnTeg £E0IKOVOUNONG EVEPYEIQS.
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ITALIANO

Programma di risparmio
energetico

Questo programma ¢ stato messo a punto affinché
i produttori di computer producano circuiti per i loro
prodotti in grado di limitare il consumo energetico
quando non sono in funzione.

Quando questo monitor viene utilizzato con un PC
su cui € installato un software per I'annullamento
dello schermo conforme al protocollo VESA DPSM
(Display Power Management Signalling), & in
grado di risparmiare una quantita significativa di
energia riducendo il consumo quando non & in
fuzione.

Sono disponibili 2 linee di segnale, 3 modalita

operative:
Modalita On, modalita Sleep, modalita Off.

Modalita Definizione

Funzionamento normale.
... | Quando il monitor si trova in
Modalita s N
on modalita On ed & connesso a
una sorgente elettrica, viene
visualizzata un'immagine.
Stato di consumo energetico
Modalita | 190t ",
Slee Torna alla modalita On quando
P I'utente sposta il mouse o preme un
tasto sulla tastiera.
Stato di consumo energetico ridotto
Modalita | al massimo.
Off Torna alla modalita On quando
I'utente premere un interruttore.
Nota

e [ monitor conformi al Programma di risparmio
energetico funzionano solo se connessi a
computer dotati di funzionalita di risparmio
energetico.

PYCCKUN

®DYHKUUSA COXpaHEHUs1 IHeprum

Ota nporpamma paspaboTaHa Ans co3haHus u
BHeAPEHUS NPOU3BOAUTENSAMMU KOMIbIOTEPHOO
060opyaoBaHNsA CXeM, NO3BOMSIOLLMX CHU3UTD
noTpebneHve aNeKTPO3Heprim, Koraa KomnbloTep
He HaxoauTcs B paboyem pexvme.

Ecnu moHuTop ncnonbayetcs c MK, Ha koTopom
yCTaHOBMEHO nporpaMMHoe obecnedeHne ans
3aTEMHEHNS 9KpaHa, COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE NPOTOKONY
VESA Display Power Management Signalling
(DPMS), OH MOXET 3KOHOMWTb SHEPIUIO, COKpaLLas
ee notpebneHune, Korga He HaxoauTcs B pabodem
pexunme.

CyLuecTByIOT 2 CUrHarnbHble NMHUK, 3 pexuma
paboTbl:
BkntoueH, Oxunaanue, BbikntodeH

OObIYHbI pexxum paboTbl.
Korga MOHWUTOp MOAKIOYEH K

552; WUCTOYHWKY NUTAHUSA U HAaXoaUTCA
B pexunme «BknoveH», OH
BbIBOAWT N3006paKeHne Ha 3KpaH.
OHepronoTpedneHne CHMKEHO.
KomnbioTep Bo3Bpallaercs

Oxua- B pexuM «BkntoyeH», korga

aHune nonb3oBaTterib nepemMellaeTt
MblILlb U HAXXNMaeT J'II06y}0
KnaBuLly Ha KnaBuaTtype.

OHepronoTpebneHne
Buik MUHUManbHO. KomnbtoTep
NepexoauT B pexxunM «BkroueH»,
noveH
Korga nonb3oBaTerb HaXMMaeT
KHONMKY BKIIOYEHUS NMUTaHUS.
NMpumeyaHne

* MoHuTOpbI C QOYyHKLMEVi COXPaHEHUS
SHeprun paboTaroT TOIbKO NPy COEANHEHUN
C KOMIboTEpamu, noaaEpKNBatoOLLNMU 3Ty
QyHKUYMIO.
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POLSKI

Oszczedzanie energii

Ten program zostat stworzony, aby producenci
sprzetu komputerowego mieli mozliwosé
wbudowania do swoich produktéw zespotow
obwodow elektrycznych redukujgcych pobdr mocy
w stanie bezczynno$ci.

W przypadku uzycia tego monitora na komputerze
osobistym (PC), na ktérym zainstalowano
oprogramowanie wygaszajgce ekran zgodne

z protokotem VESA (DPMS — Display Power
Management Signallising), umozliwia on
zaoszczedzanie znacznych ilosci energii poprzez
redukcje poboru mocy w stanie bezczynno$ci.

Istniejg 2 linie sygnatu, 3 tryby pracy:
Wiaczony, Uspienie, Wytgczony.

Tryb Definicja

Normalny proces dziatania.

W trybie ,wtgczony” monitor
podtgczony jest do zrodta zasilania
i wySwietla obraz.

Wigczony

Stan zredukowanego poboru mocy.
Przywraca do stanu ,witgczony”,
gdy uzytkownik poruszy myszkg
lub przycisnie dowolny klawisz na
klawiaturze.

Uspienie

FZiRPX

ERAERR R
BELAR RN BB R REEEE PO ERD

L
RUBH - FHEEERENIHERRER NS
HHEE -

RETRRE LR TVESA BmbREIR R
(DPMS) 3% Z &= M BB AE R BN & £
R - oI EERIFFRERERNINREFRE - &M
ENEARERER -

HAE2 RAFARUAKS BIFEER ¢
FRRT - EIREAEAES -

(L5 ER
IEEFEES -

B AERE R R RS
A - ERREE -

FRRTL

EINZBFEIREE -
HIEMEREBEIIZRE LW
i - APREIRRATES -

HE AR AR =0

RIEINFBEFEMNE -
EHEMRERERMARA - RO
BB -

ElEkickay

Stan najmniejszego poboru mocy.
Przywraca do stanu ,wigczony”,
gdy uzytkownik nacisnie wigcznik
zasilania.

Wytgczony

Uwaga

e Monitory z funkcjg oszczedzania energii
dziatajg tylko, jesli sg podfagczone do
komputerdw posiadajgcych wiasciwosci
oszczedzania enerqgil.

&t

s ZENBERGT RN EEEREBR A BTN
BN BERIBEEREER -
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CATALA

Disseny d’estalvi d’energia

Aquest programa esta dissenyat perqué els
fabricants d’equips informatics integrin circuits als
productes per reduir el consum d’energia quan no
esta en funcionament.

Quan aquest monitor s’utilitza amb un PC en que
s’ha instal‘lat un programari d’obturacié de pantalla
que compleix amb el protocol Senyalitzacié de

la gestid de I'energia de la pantalla (DPMS) de
VESA, pot estalviar molta energia reduint el
consum energeétic quan no esta en funcionament.

Hi ha 2 linies de senyal, 3 modes d’operacio.
: Mode enceés, mode de repos, mode apagat.

Mode Definicié

Mode | El funcionament normal.

ences | Quan el monitor esta en mode ences i
es connecta a una font d’alimentacio,
mostra una imatge.

Mode | L'estat d’energia reduit.

de Torna al mode encés quan l'usuari
repds | mou el ratoli o prem una tecla del
teclat.

Mode | L'estat de menor consum d’energia.
apagat | Torna al mode encés quan l'usuari
prem un interruptor d’encesa.

Nota

e El Disseny d'estalvi d’energia només funciona
quan esta connectat a ordinadors que tenen
funcions d’estalvi d’energia.
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ENGLISH

Service

Unplug the monitor from the wall outlet and
refer servicing to qualified service personnel
when :

* The power cord or plug is damaged or
frayed.

¢ Liquid has been spilled into the monitor.

¢ The monitor has been exposed to rain or
water.

¢ The monitor does not operate normally
following the operating instructions. Adjust
only those controls that are covered in
the operating instructions. An improper
adjustment of other controls may result in
damage and often requires extensive work
by a qualified technician to restore the
monitor to normal operation.

¢ The monitor has been dropped or the cabinet
has been damaged.

¢ The monitor exhibits a distinct change in
performance.

e Snapping or popping from the monitor is
continuous or frequent while the monitor is
operating. It is normal for some monitors to
make occasional sounds when being turned
on or off, or when changing video modes.

Do not attempt to service the monitor yourself,
as opening or removing covers may expose you
to dangerous voltage or other hazards. Refer
all servicing to qualified service personnel.

DEUTSCH

Wartun

Bei folgenden Fehlerbedingungen ist der

Netzstecker des Monitors zu ziehen und der

Kundendienst zu benachrichtigen:

* Wenn der Netzstecker beschadigt oder das
Netzkabel ausgefranst ist.

¢ Wenn Flussigkeit in den Monitor gelaufen ist.

* Wenn der Monitor Regen oder Feuchtigkeit
ausgesetzt worden ist.

¢ Wenn der Monitor trotz Befolgung
aller Bedienungsanweisungen nicht
ordnungsgemass arbeitet. Benutzen Sie
ausschliesslich die Bedienelemente, die
in den Hinweisen dieses Handbuchs
beschrieben werden. Werden andere
Bedienelemente geandert oder verstellt,
konnen Schaden entstehen, die nur von
einem qualifizierten Service-Techniker
behoben werden konnen.

* Wenn der Monitor fallengelassen und das
Gehause beschadigt wurde.

¢ Wenn beim Betrieb des Monitors haufig oder
lang anhaltend knackende oder knallende
Nebengerausche auftreten. Hiermit sind
nicht die typischen Gerausche gemeint, die
beim Ein- oder Ausschalten des Monitors zu
horen sind.

Fuhren Sie keine Wartungsarbeiten selbst
durch. Durch Offnen oder Entfernen wichtiger
Abdeckungen werden spannungsfuhrende Teile
freigelegt, so dass eine erhohte Gefahrdung
besteht. Fur Wartungsarbeiten in diesen
Bereichen ist der Kundendienst zustandig.
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FRANCAIS ITALIANO

Maintenance du Moniteur Manutenzione

Débranchez le moniteur (prise murale)

et contactez un technicien qualifié de

maintenance de ce type d’équipement dans

les cas suivants:

e Le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est
endommagé(e) ou dénudé.

e Du liquide a coulé a l'intérieur du moniteur.

e Le moniteur a été exposé a la pluie ou a
I'humidité.

* Le moniteur ne fonctionne pas normalement
lorsque vous suiv ez les instructions du
mode d’emploi. Ne réglez que les éléments
décrits dans le mode d’emploi. Un Réglage
indadapté d’autres éléments peut entrainer
une déterioration de I'appareil et nécessite
souvent un important travail du technicien
qualifié pour remet tre le moniteur en bon
état de fonctionnement.

* Le moniteur est tombé ou son boitier a été
endommagé.

* Le moniteur présente un changement net
dans ses capacités de fonctionnement.

* Des bruits secs ou des bruits d’encliquetage
‘clic' se font enten dre en continu ou
fréquemment en cours de fonctionnement
du moniteur. Il est normal que certains
moniteurs fassent des bruits occasionnels
lorsqu’ils sont mis sous tension ou hors
tension, ou lors de changements de mode
vidéo.

Ne tentez pas de réparer vous-méme votre
moniteur, car ouvrir le moniteur ou retirer son
boitier peut vous exposer a des décharges
électriques dangereuses et présente par
ailleurs d’autres risques. Pour toute réparation
du moniteur, contactez un technicien qualifié.

Staccare il monitor dalla presa elettrica

e consultare il personale addetto alla

manutenzione quando:

* |l cavo elettrico o la spina sono danneggiati
0 consumati.

e Si & rovesciato del liquido sul monitor.

* |l monitor & stato esposto alla pioggia o
all'acqua.

¢ |l monitor non funziona correttamente

secondo le istruzioni oper ative. Regolare

unicamente quei controlli contemplati nelle

istruzioni operative. La manomissione di altri

controlli pud provo care danni e spesso poi

€ necessario un lungo lavoro da parte dei

tecnici specializzati per ripristinare le normali

funzionalita del monitor.

Il monitor & caduto o si & danneggiata la

struttura.

Il monitor funziona in maniera evidentemente

diversa da prima.vll monitor lampeggia in

maniera continua o frequente mentre € in

funzione. E' normale che alcuni monitor

emettano suoni occa sionali quando

vengono accesi o spenti, oppure quando si

cam bia la modalita video.

Non cercare di effettuare da soli la
manutenzione poiché I'apertura della struttura
potrebbe esporre l'utente al pericolo di
scariche elettriche o ad altri rischi. Rivolgersi al
personale tecnico qualificato.
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ESPANOL PORTUGUES

Servicio Manutengao

Desconecte el monitor del tomacorriente de
la pared y refiera el servicio a personal de
servicio calificado cuando:

» El cable o enchufe de energia esta dafiado o
desgastado.

e Se ha derramado liquido en el monitor.

e El monitor ha sido expuesto a la lluvia o al
agua.

e El monitor no funciona normal aunque
se hayan seguido las instrucciones de
operacion. Ajuste solo los controles que
estan cubiertos en las instrucciones de
operacion. Un ajuste incorrecto de estos
controles pueden causar dafio y a veces
requiere de trabajo extenso por un técnico
calificado para restaurar el monitor al
funcionamiento normal.

» El monitor se ha dejado caer o el gabinete
se ha dafiado.

* El monitor exhibe un cambio distinto en la
ejecucion.

e Los chasquidos o explosivos que emanan
del monitor son continuos o frecuentes
mientras el monitor esta operando.

Los ruidos ocasionales son normales para
algunos monitores cuando se prende o se
apaga, o cambia el modo de video.

No trate de arreglar usted mismo el monitor, ya
que abrir y sacar las tapas pueden exponerlo
a niveles de voltaje peligrosos u otros peligros.
Refiera el arreglo a un personal técnico
calificado para ello.

Desligue o monitor da tomada e procure por

servigo autorizado, quando:

* O cabo de forga ou plugue estiver danificado
ou rompido.

* Houve queda de liquido no monitor.

* O monitor foi exposto a chuva ou agua.

* O monitor ndo opera normalmente seguindo
as instrugdes de operacao. Ajuste somente
os controles descritos nas instrugdes de
operagéo. Uma tentativa de ajuste de outros
controles invali-dara a garantia, além de
exigir diversas horas de trabalho de pessoal
qualificado para restaurar as condigbes
originais de fun-cionamento do monitor.

e O monitor caiu ou esta com o gabinete
quebrado.

¢ O monitor exibe uma distinta mudanca de
performance.

¢ O monitor emite estalos ou estouros
continuamente durante sua operagao
normal. Para alguns monitores é normal se
ouvirem estalos quando se liga ou desliga o
monitor ou quando ha mudanga de modo de
video.

Nao tente efetuar a manutengao do monitor
vocé mesmo. Abrir ou remover as tampas do
gabinete deixardo expostos pontos de alta
tensdo em diversas partes do monitor. Procure
sempre pessoal qualificado para execugao de
servigcos de manutengao.
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NEDERLANDS PYCCKUU

Onderhoud PemoHT 1 O6cnyxnsaHue

In de volgende gevallen haalt u de stekker van

de monitor uit het stopcontact en roept u de

hulp in van een gekwalificeerde technicus:

e Het netsnoer of de stekker is beschadigd of
versleten.

e Eris vloeistof in de monitor gemorst.

* De monitor heeft blootgestaan aan regen of
water.

e De monitor werk niet goed, ondanks het feit

dat u handelt volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Beperk u bij het instellen van de monitor

tot de items die in de gebruiksaanwijzing
worden besproken. Het onjuist instellen van
andere items kan storingen veroorzaken.
Vaak is dan een omvangrijke reparatie door
een gekwalificeerde technicus nodig, om
de monitor weer voor normaal gebruik in
gereedheid te brengen.

* De monitor is gevallen of de behuizing is
beschadigd.

* De monitor functioneert wezenlijk anders
dan normaal het geval is.

* De monitor produceert voortdurend of
regelmatig kraak- en knalgeluiden. Bij
sommige monitoren is het normaal dat ze
af en toe geluiden produceren bij het in- en
uitschakelen, of wanneer ze veranderen van
videomodus.

Probeer de monitor niet zelf te repareren,
aangezien u bij het openen of verwijderen van
de behuizing blootgesteld kunt worden aan
gevaarlijke elektrische schokken of andere
gevaren. Laat alle reparatiewerkzaamheden
over aan gekwalificeerde technici.

B HMKenepeuncneHHbIx criyydasx oTkoumTe
MOHMTOP OT CETU 1 0BpaTUTECH B MYHKTHI
CEepBUCHOro 06CNyXnBaHNUS:

e Ecnu Bel noBpeaunu kabenb nUTaHna unm
BUIKY.

e Ecnu Bbl nponunu B MOHWUTOP Kakyro-HUOYAb
KMOKOCTb.

e Ecnv MOHUTOP NoABEPrCs BO3AEWCTBUIO
BOAbI MW JOXAS.

e Ecnu moHUTOp He paboTaeT corfacHo
HopMaTMBaM, ykasaHHbIM B VIHCTpyKLuW.
Mpu aTOM Mcnonb3ayiTe Ans perynupoBku
TOMbKO T€ KHOMKM YNpaBneHusi, KoTopble
npepnaratoTcst Nonb3oBaTento B VIHCTPYKLMK.
HenpaBunbHoe MaHunynMpoBaHue apyrumm
KHOMKaMu MOXXET MPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHMIO
MOHUTOpPa M NOTPeGOoBaThL AOPOrOCTOSLLENO
peMoHTa.

e Ecnv moHUTOp noZBeprcs yaapy npu
nageHun unm ecnu Gbin NOBPEXAEH ero
Kopnyc.

e Ecnv B MOHUTOPE BO3HMKIN BbIPaXXEHHbIE
OTKITOHEHWUSI OT HOPMarbHOMO peXxnuma
paboTbl.

e Ecnv MoHUTOpP U3gaeT Bo Bpemsi paboThl
MOCTOPOHHUE 3BYKU, XOTS AN HEKOTOPbIX
TUMOB MOHWTOPOB BKMHOYEHME UMK
BbIKITIOYEHME, KaK NPaBuio, CONPOBOXAAETCS
KakMmMu-nnGo 3sykamu.

He nbiTantecb NpoBOANTL CaMOCTOATENBHOE
TexHu4eckoe obcnyxveaHne MoHuTopa. He
nogseprante cebs onacHOCTN BO3AEVCTBUS
BbICOKVX HanpsbxeHui. Bce paboTbl 4OMKHBI
BbIMOMHATLCH TONBKO KBaNMMULMPOBAHHBLIM
nepcoHanom.
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Maintenance Tel

Dammam 8339561
Khobar 8942694
Hoffuf 5861262
Jubail 3624444
Riyadh 4652641
Jeddah 6531688
Makkah 5500110
Madina 8274793
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CATALA

Servei

Desconnecteu el monitor de I'endoll de paret i
consulteu al personal de servei qualificat si:

 El cable o I'endoll estan danyats o
esfilagarsats.

* Ha caigut liquid al monitor.

* El monitor s’ha vist exposat a la pluja o I'aigua.

* El monitor no funciona amb normalitat seguint

les instruccions d’us. Ajusteu només els

controls coberts per les instruccions d’us.

Si s’ajusten incorrectament altres controls,

podrien provocar-se danys que sovint

requereixen un treball extens per part d’'un
tecnic per restablir el funcionament normal del
monitor.

El monitor ha caigut o I'estructura s’ha danyat.

El monitor presenta un canvi significatiu en el

rendiment.

» Se senten espetecs o esclats des del monitor
continuament o freqlient mentre el monitor
esta en Us. Es normal que alguns monitor
facin soroll ocasionalment en encendre’s,
apagar-se o canviar de mode de video.

No intenteu inspeccionar el monitor per compte
propi, ja que obrir-lo o treure’n les cobertes
podria exposar-vos a tensio perillosa o altres
riscs. Deixeu sempre les inspeccions en mans de
personal de servei qualificat.
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